
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM State of Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------

Rationale for No Action Required 

Date: October 2, 2017 

Date stamped: September 18, 2017 

Name and description of site: Burlington Food and Fuel, 416 Milwaukee Avenue, Burlington, WI 
Removal of 4 USTs: 1-6,000 gallon diesel; 2-8,000 ga llon unleaded gas; 1-10,000 ga llon unleaded gas; 2 associated 
dispensers and piping 

Who is submitting and for whom? Lynn Bradley, General Engineering company submitting results/TSSA documents on 
behalf of Burlington Food & Fuel , Jamal Sheik, Owner 

What has been submitted? Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment report dated August 18, 2017 with results ofTSSA 
soil sampling; additional TSSA documentation (Part A; tank registration forms; tank and sludge disposal, photos) submitted 
by Kate Schaper, Shaper Excavating 

Description of contamination: Four USTs and associated piping/dispensers were removed from the site on August 28 and 
29, 2017. As patt of the UST site assessment, a total of nineteen soil samples were collected from locations beneath the 
tanl(S, dispenser and piping. Samples were analyzed for PVOCs and naphthalene. One sample collected at a depth of2 feet 
beneath the south dispenser contained naphthalene at a concentration of 144 ug/kg. This concentration is well below its soil 
to gw RCL (658 ug/kg) and direct contact RCLs. No other PVOC compounds or naphthalene were detected in any of the 
samples submitted for analysis . There was no indication of stained soils or obvious petroleum odors from soil samples 
collected during the site assessment. 

What is being requested? No Action Required 

Conclusions: Concur with No Action Required determination 

BRRTS#: 0~ - ~~ - s~ o3s-or 

Completed By: ___ ~----/--~-#------ Date: __ A_~£_0_'.?-----./,___1---=--9-_ ___ _ 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lynn & Nancy 

D- DNR 

Kate Schaper < kate@schaperexcavating.com > 
Monday, September 25, 2017 12:18 PM 
Lynn Bradley (lbradley@generalengineering.net) 
Ryan, Nancy D - DNR 
Burlington Food & Fuel paperwork 
Scan_170925_12_11_14.pdf 

We take all steel tanks into Alter Metal in Portage, they pay us cash on a debit card, so I write on our paperwork when 
we take the tanks. Hope this will work. 
Kate 

Please open the attached document. 

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page 
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TR-WM·140 (04/15) 
Foonerly ERS-8951 (R. 07/13) 

Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection 
Bureau of Weights and Measures, Permits and Licensing 
P.O. Box 7837 
Madison, Wl53707-7837 
(608) 224-4942 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Wi> Admin Cod< §ATCP9l Wl 

TANK SYSTEM SERVICE AND CLOSURE ASSESSMENT REPORT 
CHECK ONE: ~UNDERGROUND []ABOVEGROUND 

FOR PORTIONS OF THE FORM THAT DO NOT APPLY, CHECK THE 'N/A' BOX 

Complete One Form for Each Syalllm Service Event 

ir, ~or change-jo-se!Yice Is being performed 
Pi ·n D Transition/containment sum 

C. TANK SYSTEM DETAIL Com lete for all service activities 
a b c d 

Tank ID# Type of 
Closure• 

e 

Contents2 

g 
Release - System Integrity 
Compromised (e.g. holes, 
creeks, loose connection, 

etc? 

1. lnaJCate type of closure: P = Permanent, TOS =Temporarily Out-of-Se!Yice, CIP =Closure In-Place 

JobTrtle 

h 
lf'Yes' to 'g', Then Specify Source & Cause of 

Release5 

Source of Release1 Cause of Release4 

2. Indicate type of product DL =Diesel, LG =Leaded Gasoline, UG =Unleaded Gasoline, FO = Fuel Oil, GH =Gasohol, AF =Aviation Fuel, K = Kerosene, PX = 
Premix, WO =Waste/Used Motor Oil, FCHZW = Flammable/Combustible Hazardous Waste, OC = Other Chemical (indicate the chemical name(s): 

CAS number(s): 
3. Source of release: T = tank, P =piping, 0 = dispenser, STP = submersible turbine pump, DP = delivery problem, 0 = other, UNK = Unknown 
4. Cause of release: S =spill, 0 =overfill, POMD =physical or mechanical damage, C =corrosion, IP = installation problem, 0 =other, UNK = Unknovm 

5. Has release been reported to the Department of Natural Resources? 0 Yes 0 No 0 Release not evident at this fime 

Part A Distribution; DATCP DNR Inspector Contractor Owner 



TR·VVM·1Ml (04115) 
Formot1y ERS~1 (R. 07113) 

D. CLOSURES (ChecJ( applicable box at right In ret~ponee to 1111 fltllt&mentl In 1141Ctlon D) nJ6 v 
Writll!n nolllication was provided to the local agent 5 days In advanre of ctowre date. ~ 0 N 
All local permits wera obtained before beginning dosute. -A\y 0 N 0 NA 

tta:.ILST Form TR-WM-137 or 0 AST Form TR-WM-118 filed by CJ\IIrn!l' v.iuf1hebATCP iodlc:ating clowre. /l!!ly 0 N 0 NA 
~TANK INVENTORY FORM TR-WM-137 orTR-WM-118 SIGNED BY THE OWNER MUST BE SUBMmE1twJTH EACH CLOSURE or CHANGE..JN.SERVICE 

CHECKLIST 
D.1 D_TEMPORARILYOUT..QF.SERVICE 

~ l.!!lli!m2! t/8 1. Product removed ~ ~ 
a. Product Roes dmined into tank (or other container) and llQuid removed and y N y N 
b. AI PI'OdUCt removed to bollan of wctlon line OR y N y N i 
c. AI~ product removed to within 1' of bottom. y N y N 

2. Fill pipe, gauge pipe, tank truck vapor recovery fittings, and VIIPOf return lines capped. y N y N 
3. All DCOdOCt lines at the Island!! or P1.1111DS located ~ are removed and taPPed. OR y N y N 
4. Dl • m"" left In place but locked and power dlsconnected. y N y N 
5. Vent Rlll!.ill!!ft open. i N I y N i 
6. ~form filed lncllcating • out-of-service UOSJ closore. I y N y N I 

D.2.~0SUREBY REMOVAL OR IN-PLACE 
• G41netllll Requl~menta 

a. Product from Dioioo drained Into lank Cor other contaioefl. i y N N ! 
b. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. t y N t N I 
c. AI Uquld and residue removed from tank uslno r pumps or hand oumos. l IY N : N l 

d. All oumP motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otllelv,;se !lfOU!lded. y N N 
e. Fill ~)~pes, oatJOe oiPI!ll. YaPOf recavarv conneclfona submen!ible punpa and other fixtures removed. N N 
f. Vent HIIEIS left connected unlll tanks llUtlled. N N 
g. Tank ooenlooS t · ' cluoaad so vaoors el<it thrQIJ9_h vent N N 
h. Tank redua!d to 10% of the lower llammable lll!1ge (LEL) • see Section E. N r N 

2. SI»CCflc Cloa~m~-I!V-Removal Re®IRifllenta I 

a. Tank removed from excavation after PURGINGIINERTING; placed on level ground and blocked to prevent ~YON ..0YDN 0 ITlOVI!IIlE!Ill 
b. Tank cleaned befo!e being removed from site. .0YON ' ~y N 
c. Tank lllbeled In 2' hi!lh letters after rernovBI but befo!e being moved from site. I r JtJYDN J:jYUN 0 
~: COMPLETE TANK LABEUNG SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; FORMER CONTENTS; 
VAPOR STATE· VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT· DATE. ! ! 

d. Tank ven hole (1/8"1n : part of tank) lnst8lled prior to moving the tank from site. I OY N y N .Lr 
e. Site secuitV Ia Jl(OVIded while the excavation is ooen. .lo!!fYUN .J!JY N I D 

3. Speelflc Closure-In-Place ReqUirements 
t:~Qm: CLOSURES IN-PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITIEN APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICIJI. TURE, TRADE AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION (DATCP} OR LOCAL AGENT. 

a. Tenk D10P8t1Y cleaned to 0010Ve ai181Ud0e and residue. I y 
b. Solid Inert materlal I sand. cvdone boiler slll!l. or peaarsvel fntrodUOI!d lind lank filled. I y 
c. Vl!flt lin& diseonneded or removed. I y 
d. lnvl!fltorv foml filed by CJ\IIrn!l' v.ilh the DATCP indicating closure in-olace. I y 

E. U REPAIR, UPGRADE OR CHANGE.fN-SERVlCE 
Written notification was provlded to the local agent 5 days In advance of S8fVIce date. 0 Y 
All local parmitu wera obtai fled before begionlng seNice. D v 
Form TR-WM-137 or 0 TR·WM-118 filed by ovmer v.ilh the DATCP Indicating~- 0 Y 

F.Jfi OF VAPOR FREEING OF TANK 
Displacement of vapora by edUctol' or dilfused alr blower. 
Eductor driven by compressed air, bonded end drop tube left in place; vapor~~ cllsc:harged minimum of 12 feet above ground. 

N y 
N y 
N y 
N y 

ONONA 
ONONA 
ONONA 

N 
N 
N I 
N I 

Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removad. Alt pressure not exceeding 5 psig. 
0 Inert gas using dfy Ice or liquid Clllbon dioxide. 
0 Inert gas using C01 or N2 HQ!S: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DeFICIENT ATMOSPHERE. LEL METERS MAY NOT FUNCTlON ACCURATELY. 

THE TANK MAY NOT BE ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPEClAL EQU.PMENT. 
Gas Introduced through 11 slrgle opening at a point ll8llr the bollorn of the tank at the end of the tank opposite the vent. 
Gas introduced under low p!eSSU(e not to tmeed 5 psig to reduce flte!ic eledricity. Gas Introducing device grounded. 

Readings of 10% or less of the lower IIS1Tl1111ible range (LEL) or 0% oxygen obtained before removirg tank from ground. 
Tank atrnospllei'e monitoled for flammable or combustible vapor levels prior to and during deanlog end cutting. 
Callbrallil combustible gas Indicator anc11ot OX)'Q&n meter prior to US&. Drop tube removed prior to checking a!mOsphere. Tank space monitored at bottoo1, mlddla and 

. oftank. 

~VER/CLEANER INFORMATION 

I-J-.&II.tzrd. 4 4o/~ 
RemoveriCieMer Name (print) Remover/Cieanef Signature 

1 attest that the procedures end information v.ttlchl have provided as the tank 

Company expected to perform soil COiltamlnalion assessment 

H. INSPECTOR INFORMATION 

.5105-
FOlD# For Locabiln Wlere Inspection Performed 

DistribuHon: DATCP DNR Inspector Contractor OWner 



TR-\'>'M·137 (4117) FOOil<lrty ERS 7437 (:l/13) FOR OFACE USE ONLY 

Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection TDID#: 

Bureau of Weights and Measures Reg Obi#: 

~ PO Box 7837 Madison, Wl53707-7837 
·~· (608) 224-4942 Wis. Admi11. Code §ATCP 93.140 

UNDERGROUND FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE/HAZARDOUS LIQUID STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 
Personal infonnatlon you provide may be used for purposes other than that for which it was originally collected (s. 15.04(1)(m) I!Vis. Stats.). 

Underground tanks in WISconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. A separate form is needed for each 
tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated above. Have you previously registered this tank by submitting a form? 0 Yes 0 No 

If yes, are you correcting/updating information only? 0 Yes 0 No 

This registration applies to a tank status that is (check one}: 

0 In Use 0 Abandoned with Product (empty) 0 Closed - Filled with Inert Materials 
0 Newly Installed 0 Abandon with Water 
0 Abandoned with Product lEI Closed • Tank Removed 

0 Ownership Change (Indicate new owner name In block 2- attach deed) 
OTemporanly Out of Service- Provide Date: 

Fire Depl providing fire coverage where tank Is located: lEI CITY 0 TOWN 0 VILLAGE Burlington 51 09 

IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 

1. TANK SITE NAME COUNTY 'PHONE 
Burlinnlnn Food & Fuel · Rar.inP. (262) 7fl3 - 9300 
SITE STREET ADDRESS lEI CITY 0VILLAGE 0TOWNOF: 'STATE IZIP 
416 Milwaukee Ave Burlinaton WI 53105 

2. TANK OWNER LEGAL NAME COUNTY I PHONE: Check 0 CELL or 0 LAND 
Jamal Sheik '~ (262) 763 - 9300 
MAILING ADDRESS lEI CITY OVILLAGE 0TOWNOF: I STATE I ZIP 
416 Milwaukee Ave Burlinaton WI 53105 

3. PROPERTY OWNER NAME (if different from Tank Owner Legal Name #2} COUNTY (if different from County #2} 

PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS (if different from Site Street Address #1} OCITY OVILLAGE 0TOWNOF: ~~ATE 'ZIP 

4. CLASS A NAME DOB CERTIFICATION: (Attach certificate) 

5. CLASS B NAME DOB CERTIFICATION: (Attach certificate) 

SITE 10: 331893 FACIUTY ID # 112499 CUSTOMER 10 # 968141 

Tank Capacity (gallons): 10,000 I Tank Age (age or date installed): 2118/1988 J Vehicle fueling: lEI Yes ONo 
LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) Refer to back 

0 County 0 State 0 Federal Leased 0 Federal Owned 0 Tribal Nation 0 Municipal 0 Other Government lEI Private 

OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) Rel'er to back 

181 Retail Fuel Sales 0 MercanUie/Commerclal 0 Industrial 0 Residential 0 School 
0 Agricultural (crop or livestock production) 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 0 Other (specify): 

TANK CONSTRUCTION: 
0 Bare Steel 181 Coated Steel 0 Steel- Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 
0 Fiberglass 0 Unknown 0 Other (specify): 0 Uned (date): 

TANK CATHODIC PROTECTION: lEI Sacrificial Anodes 0 Impressed current 0 N/A 

0 Utility 0 Government Fleet 

Overfill Protection? 

Spill Containment? 
lEI Yes 
IE! Yes 

Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes 

DNa 
0No 
lEI No 

PRIMARY TANK LEAK DETECTION METHOD: 181 Automatic tank gauging 0 Interstitial monitoring Q Electronic 0 Yes 0No 0 Inventory control and tightness testing 

0 Manual tank gauging (only for tanks of 1,000 gallons or tess) 0 StaUsl!callnventory Reconciliation (SIR) 0 Unknown 

PIPING CONSTRUCTION: lEI Single Wall 0 Double Wall: 
0 Bare Steel lEI Coated Steel 0 Fiberglass 0 Flexible 0 Copper 0 Unknown ON/A OOther: 

PIPING CATHODIC PROTECTION: lEI Sacrificial Anodes 0 Impressed Current ON/A 

PRIMARY PIPING SYSTEM TYPE: lEI Pressurized piping with Q lEI A. Pump auto shutoff· ELLD 0 B. Flow restrictor- MLLD 0 Unknown 

0 Suction piping with check valve at tank 0 Suction plping with check valve at pump and lnspectable 0 Not needed if weste oil 

PIPING LEAK DETECTION METHOD: 0 lnten;titial monitoring Q Electronic 0 Yes 0 No Q Sump or cable sensor 0 Yes 0 No 

0 Tightness testing 0 Electronic line monitor • ELLD 13] SIR 0 Not required 0 Unknown 

TANK CONTENTS (Current. or previous product (if tank now emply)J 0 Leaded 0 Unleaded 0 Gas-ethanol blend:_% 0 Diesel 

0 Bio-Diesel: _ % 0 Aviation 0 Premix 0 Fuel Oil 0 Kerosene 0 New 011 0 New oil- Flash point less than 200"F 
0 WasteJUsed Motor Oil Q 0 Used for Heating OHazardous Waste/Interface• 0 Empty' 0 Sand/Grave/Slurry• 0 Unkno'Ml 

0 Other (specify): 0 Chemical' Name CAS# 

• NOT PECFA eligible. I Geo Latitude: I Geo Longitude: 

If Tank Closed, Abandoned or Out of Service: 8/28/2017 Has a alto assessment been completed? (see reverse side for details) 0 Yes 0 No 

TANK Owtj,ER LEGAL NAME (please print) 

Jamal ~~eikh 
TANK OWNER E-MAIL 

TANK OVjl ER SIG~~RE (Note: By signing. signer is accepting legal and finandal responsibility for the storage tank system.) 

1L.-rA~ C/ V ~ ..._, Note: Refer to comments on reverse side ofform. 
I DATE: 

8/28/2017 



TR·WI.I·137 {4117) Formerly ERS 7437 (3/13) FOR OfFlCE USE ONLY 

Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection TDID#: 

Bureau of Weights and Measures Reg Obi#: 

PO Box 7837 Madison, WI 53707-7837 

(608) 224-4942 Wis. Admin. Code 9ATCP 93.140 

UNDERGROUND FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE/HAZARDOUS LIQUID STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 
Personal information you provide may be used for purposes other than that for which it was originally collected (s. 15.04(1){m) Wis. Slats.). 

Underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. A separate form Is needed for each 
tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated above. Have you previously registered this tank by submitting a form? D Yes D No 

If yes, are you correcting/updating Information only? D Yes D No 

This registration applies to a tank status that is (check one): 
0 In Use 0 Abandoned with Product (empty) 0 Closed- Filled with Inert Materials 
0 Newly Installed 0 Abandon with Water 
0 Abandoned with Product 181 Closed ·Tank Removed 

0 Ovmershlp Change (Indicate new owner name In block 2- attach deed) 
OTemporarily Out of Service- Provide Date: 

Fire Dept providing fire coverage where tank is located: 181 CITY 0 TOWN 0 VILLAGE Burlington 5109 

IDENTIFICATION {Please Print) 

1. TANK SITE NAME COUNTY I PHONE 
Burlinolnn Fnnrl & Fuel I R11dnP. I l262) 763 - Q~nn 
SITE STREET ADDRESS tiS! CITY 0VILLAGE 0TOWNOF: ISTATE IZIP 
416 Milwaukee Ave Burlinaton WI 53105 

2. TANK OWNER LEGAL NAME COUNTY J PHONE: Check 0 CELL or 0 LAND 
.lllmlll ~hP.ik I Rurlinaton 112621 763 - 9300 
MAILING ADDRESS 181 CITY 0V1LLAGE 0TOWNOF: I STATE I ZIP 
416 Milwaukee Ave Burlinaton WI 53105 

3. PROPERTY OWNER NAME (if different from Tank Owner Legal Name #2) COUNTY (If different from County #2) 

PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS (if different from Site Street Address #1) OCITY OVILLAGE 0TOWNOF: ~~~TE IZIP 

4. CLASS A NAME DOB CERTIFICATION: (Attach certificate) 

5. CLASS B NAME DOB CERTIFICATION: (Attach certificate) 

SITE ID: 331890 FACIUTY 10 # 112499 CUSTOMER ID # 968141 

Tank Capacity (gallons): 8000 I Tank Age (age or date Installed): 211811988 J Vehicle fueling: 181 Yes ONo 
LAND OWNER TYPE {check one} Refer to back 

0 County 0 State 0 Federal t.eased 0 Federal Owned 0 Tribal Nation 0 Municipal 0 Other Govemmenl 181 Private 

OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) Refer to back 

181 Retail Fuel Sales 0 MercanUie/Commercial 0 Industrial 0 Residential 0 School 
0 Agricultural (crop or livestock produCtion) 0 Backup or Emergency Generator 0 Other (specify): 

TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

0 Bare Steel 181 Coated Steel 0 Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 

0 Fiberglass 0 Unknown 0 Other (spedfy); 0 Uned (date): 

TANK CATHODIC PROTECTION: 181 Sacrificial Anodes 0 Impressed Current 0 N/A 

0 UUiity 0 Government Fleet 

Overfill Proteetlon? 181 Yes 

Splll Containment? 181 Yes 

Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes 

ONo 

ONo 

181 No 

PRIMARY TANK LEAK DETECTION METHOD: 1211 Automatic tank gauging 0 Interstitial monitoring ~ Electronic 0 Yes 0 No 0 Inventory control and tightness testing 

0 Manual tank gauging (only for tanks of 1,000 gallons or less) 0 Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR) 0 Unknown 

PIPING CONSmUCTION: 181 Single Wall 0 Double Wall: 

0 Bare Steel 1211 Coated Steel 0 Fiberglass 0 Flexible 0 Copper 0 Unknown 0 N/A OOther: 

PIPING CATHODIC PROTECTION: 181 Sacrificial Anodes 0 Impressed Current 0 N/A 

PRIMARY PIPING SYSTEM TYPE: 181 Pressurized piping with ~ 181 A. Pump auto shutoff- ELLD 0 B. Flow restrictor- MLLD 0 Unknown 

0 Suction piping with check valve at tenk 0 Suction piping with check valve at pump and lnspectable 0 Not needed ff waste all 

PIPING LEAK DETECTION METHOD: 0 Interstitial monitoring ~ Electronic 0 Yes 0 No ~ Sump or cable sensor 0 Yes 0 No 

0 Tightness testing 0 Electronic line monitor - ELLD 181 SIR 0 Not required 0 Unknown 

TANK CONTENTS {Crment, or previous product (if tank now empty}) 0 Leaded 0 Unleaded 0 Gas-ethanol blend:_% 0 Diesel 

0 Blo-Diesel: _% 0 Aviation 0 Premix 0 Fuel Oil 0 Kerosene 0 New Oil 0 New oil- Flash pointless than 200"F 

0 Waste/Used Motor Oil c:o 0 Used for Heating OHazardous Waste/Interface• 181 Empty' 0 Sand/Grave/Slurry' 0 Unknown 

0 Other (specify): 0 Chemical' Name CAS# 

• NOT PECFA eligible. I Geo Lalilude: I Geo Longilude: 

lfTank Closed, Abandoned/or Out of Service: 8/28/2017 Has a site aasessment been completed? (see reverse side for details) 0 Yes 0 No 

TANK OWNER LEGAL Nl}i/IE (please print) ~ TANK OWNER E·MAIL 

Jamal Sheikh L ~\ 1\ L 

TANK OWNER SIGrTj E (Note: By signlng,)igner is accepting legal and financial responsibility lor the storage tank system.) 

Note: Refer to comments on reverse slde of fomn. 
l DATE: 

8/28/2017 



TR·\'oM-137 W17) Foonerty ERS 7437 (3113) FOR OFfiCE USE Olll Y 

#{-jB;:;:t·~'!.. Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection 
2 ·.\\ Bureau of Weights and Measm·es 
\~ ) PO Box 7837 Madison, WI 53707-7837 

RegObj#: 

TOlD#: 

\~ rtc~ 
·~· ~~lli~~ ~~~~M~~~ 

UNDERGROUND FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE/HAZARDOUS LIQUID STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 
Personal information you provide may be used for purposes other than that for which it was originally collected (s. 15. 04(1 )(m) Wis. Slats.). 

Underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. A separate form is needed for each 
tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated above. Have you previously registered this tank by submitting a form? 0 Yes 0 No 

If yes, are you correcting/updating information only? 0 Yes 0 No 

This registration applies to a tank status that is (check one}: 
0 In Use 0 Abandoned with Product (empty) 0 Closed - Filled with Inert Materials 
0 Newiy Installed 0 Abandon with Water 
0 Abandoned with Product 181 Closed - Tank Removed 

0 OwnershiP Change (fndlcale new owner name in block 2- attach deed) 
0Tempomrily Out ot Service- Provide Date: 

Fire Dept providing fire coverage where tank Is located: 181 CITY 0 TOWN 0 VILLAGE Burtlngton 5109 
IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 

1. TANK SITE NAME COUNTY I PHONE 
Burlinoton Food & Fuel Racine . 1?!';2\ 7R:'I - ~::~on 
SITE STREET ADDRESS 181 CITY OVILLAGE OTOWNOF: _!STATE I ZIP 
416 Milwaukee Ave Burlinaton WI 53105 

2. TANK OWNER LEGAL NAME COUNTY I PHONE: Check 0 CELL or 0 LAND 
.!;~mal ~heik &:lurH. "''~' 1?!';2' 7R3 - ~300 
MAILING ADDRESS tiSl CITY OVILLAGE 0TOWNOF: !STATE IZIP 
416 Milwaukee Ave Burlinaton WI 53105 

3. PROPERTY OWNER NAME (if different from Tank Owner Legal Name #2} COUNTY (if different from County #2) 

PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS (if different from Site Street Address #1} OCITY OVILLAGE OTOWNOF: l~tTE IZIP 

4. CLASS A NAME DOB CERTIFICATION: (Attach certJticete) 

5. CLASS B NAME DOB CERTIFICATION: (Attach certificate) 

SITE ID: 331891 FACILITY ID # 112499 CUSTOMER ID # 968141 
Tank Capacity (gallons): 6000 I Tank Age (age or date Installed): 2118/1988 I Vehicle fueling: 181 Yes ONo 
LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) Refer to back 

0 County 0 State 0 Federal Leased 0 Federal Owned 0 Tribal Nation OMuniclpal 0 Other Government 181 Private 

OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) Refer to back 

181 Retail Fuel Sales 0 Mercantile/Commercial 0 Industrial 0 Residential 0 School 
0 Agricultural (crop or livestock production) 0 BaCkup or Emergency Generator 0 other (specify): 

TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

0 Bare Steel tlSl Coated Steel 0 Steel- Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 

0 Fiberglass 0 Unknown 0 Other (specify): 0 Lined (date): 

TANK CATHODIC PROTECTION: [gj Sacrificial Anodes 0 Impressed Cument 0 N!A 

0 Utility 0 Government Fleet 

Overfill Protection? 181 Yes 

Spill Containment? 181 Yes 

Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes 

0No 

ONo 

181 No 

PRIMARY TANK LEAK DETECTION METHOD: 181 Automatic tank gauging 0 Interstitial monitoring ~ Electronic 0 Yes 0 No 0 Inventory control and tightness testing 

0 Manual tank gauging (only for tanks or 1,000 gallons or less) 0 Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR) 0 Unknown 

PIPING CONSTRUCTION: 181 Single Wall 0 Double Wall: 

0 Bare Steel fi!l Coated Steel 0 Fiberglass 0 Flexible 0 Copper 0 Unknown ON/A 0 Other. 

PIPING CATHODIC PROTECTION: tiSl SacriOclal Anodes 0 Impressed Current ONIA 

PRIMARY PIPING SYSTEM TYPE: 181 Pressurized piping with ~ 181 A. Pump auto shutoff- ELLD 0 B. Flow restrtctor- MLLD 0 Unknown 

0 Suction plpfng with check valve at tank 0 Suction piping with check valve at pump and inspectable 0 Not needed If waste oil 
PIPING LEAK DETECTION METHOD: 0 Interstitial monitoring~ Electronic 0 Yes 0 No ~ sump or cable sensor 0 Yes 0 No 

0 Tightness tasting" 0 Electronic line monllor - ELLD 181 SIR 0 Not required 0 Unknown 

TANK CONTENTS (Cumenl. or previous product (if tank now empty)} 0 Leaded 0 Unleaded 0 Gas-ethanol blend: _% 0 Diesel 

0 Blo-Diesel: _% 0 Aviation 0 Premix 0 Fuel Oil 0 Kerosene 0 New Oil 0 New oil- Flash point less than 200"F 

0 Waste/Used Motor Oil ~ 0 Used for Heating 0Hazardous Waste/Interface• 181 Empty• 0 Sand/Grave/Slurry• 0 Unknown 

0 Other (specify): 0 Chemical' Name CAS# 

• NOT PECFA eligible. I Geo Latitude: I Geo longitude: 

It Tank Closed, AbandonedtrOut of Servtco: 8/2812017 Has a slto assessment been complotad? (see revetSe side lor details} 0 Yes 

TANK OWNER LEGAL NA~ (please pri{'tJ 
Jamal Sheikh I ' Xr--. l , 

TANK OWNER E·MAIL 

TANK OWNER SIG~:~f!Ute: B~ignln~~lS accepting legal and financial responsibility for the storage tank system.) 

'-../ Note: Refer to comments on reverse side of form. 
l DATE: 

8/28/2017 

0No 



TR·W!.'r137 (4117) Foonony ERS 7437 (3113) 

Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection 
Bureau of Weights and Measures 

FOR OFFICE USE Olll Y 

TOlD#: 

RegObj#: 

~ PO Box 7837 Madison, WI 53707-7837 

·~·~ (608) 224-4942 Wis. Admin. Code fATCP 93.140 

UNDERGROUND FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE/HAZARDOUS LIQUID STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 
Personal infonnation you provide may be used for purposes other than that for which it was originally colfecled (s. 15.04(1){m) Wis. Slats.). 

Underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances must be registered. A separate form is needed for each 
tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated above. Have you previously registered this tank by submitting a form? 0 Yes 0 No 

If yes, are you correcting/updating Information only? 0 Yes 0 No 

This registration applies to a tank status that is (check one): 
D In Use 0 Abandoned with Product (empty) D Closed- Filled with Inert Materials 
D Newly Installed D Abandon wilh Water 
0 Abandoned with Product 181 Closed • Tank Removed 

D Ownership Change (indicate new owner name in block 2 - attach deed) 
0Temporarily Out of Service- Provide Date: 

Fire Dept. providing fire coverage where tank is located: 181 CITY 0 TOWN 0 VIlLAGE Burlington 5109 

IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 

1. TANK SITE NAME COUNTY I PHONE 
Burlinoton Food & Fuel •Racine i 1262) 763 - 9300 
SITE STREET ADDRESS 181 CITY 0 VILlAGE 0TOWNOF: I STATE I ZIP 
416 MilWaukee Ave Burlinqton WI 53105 

2. TANK OWNER LEGAL NAME COUNTY I PHONE: Check D CELL or 0 LAND 
.lRmRI RhAik I (262) 7A~ - 9::100 
MAILING ADDRESS 181 CITY DVIlLAGE 0TOWNOF: 'STATE 'ZIP 
416 Milwaukee Ave Burlinaton WI 53105 

3. PROPERTY OWNER NAME (if different from Tank Owner Legal Name #2} COUNTY (If different from County #2) 

PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS (if different from Site Street Address #1) DeiTY DVfllAGE 0TOWNOF: ~~~TE 'ZIP 

4. ClASS A NAME DOB CERTIFICATION: (Attach certificate) 

5. ClASS B NAME DOB CERTIFICATION: (Attach certificate) 

SITE ID: 331892 FACILITY ID # 112499 CUSTOMER 10 # 968141 

Tank Capacity (gallons): 8000 I Tank Age (age or date installed): 2/18/1988 I Vehicle fueling: 181 Yes ONo 

LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) Refer to back 

0 County D Stale D Federal Leased 0 Federal Owned D Tribal Nation 0 Municipal D Other Government 181 Private 

OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) Refer to back 

181 Retail Fuel Sales D Mercanllie/Commerdaf D Industrial 0 Residential 0 School 
0 Agrtcuitural (crop or livestock production} D Backup or Emergency Generator D Other (specify): 

TANK CONSTRUCTION: 

0 Bare Steel 181 Coated Steel D Steel- Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Composite 

D Fiberglass D Unknown D Other (spedfy): D lined (date): 

TANK CATHODIC PROTECTION: 181 sacrifiCial Anodes D Impressed Current D N/A 

D Utility 0 Government Fleet 

OVerfill Protection? 181 Yes 

Spill Containment? 181 Yes 

Tank Double Walled? 0 Yes 

DNo 

0No 

181 No 

PRIMARY TANK LEAK DETECTION METHOD: 181 Automatic tank gauging 0 Interstitial monitoring <:> Electronic 0 Yes D No D Inventory control and tightness testing 

D Manual tank gauging (only for tanks or 1,000 gallons or less) D Statistical Inventory Reconclliallon (SIR} D Unknown 

PIPING CONSTRUCTION: 181 Single Wall 0 Double Wall: 

0 Bare Steel 181 Coated Steel 0 Fiberglass 0 Flexible D Copper D Unknown 0 N/A 0 Other: 

PIPING CATHODIC PROTECTION: 181 SaaifldalAnodes 0 Impressed Current 0 N/A 

PRIMARY PIPING SYSTEM TYPE: 181 Pressurized piping with q 181 A. Pump auto shutoff· ELLO 0 B. Flow restrlctor- MLLO 0 Unknown 

0 Suction pfplng with check valve at tank 0 Sucuon plplng with check valve at pump and lnspectable 0 Not needed if waste Oil 

PIPING LEAK DETECTION METHOD: 0 Interstitial monitoring <:> Electronic 0 Yes 0 No <:> Sump or cable sensor 0 Yes 0 No 

D Tightness testing 0 Etecttonic line monitor- ELLD 181 SIR 0 Not required D Unknown 

TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous product (rf lank now empty}) D Leaded D Unleaded 0 Gas-ethanol blend: _ o/o D Diesel 

0 Blo-Diesel: _% D Aviation 0 Premix D Fuel Oil D Kerosene D New Oil D New oil- Flash pointless than 2000F 

D Waste/Used Motor Oil <:> D Used for Heating 0Hazardous Waste/Interface• 181 Empty• D Sand/Grave/Slurry• 0 Unknown 

0 Other (specify): D Chemical" Name CAS# 

• NOT PECFA eligible. I Geo latifude: I Geo longitude: 

If Tank Closed, Abandon d or Out of Service: 8/28/2017 Has a alta assessment been completed? (see roverse side for details) DYes D No 

TANK OWNER LEGAL t,tf,ME (please ~nt) 

Jamal Sheikh 1 , ~A A. //"\ 
TANK OWNER E-MAIL 

TANK OWNER SI~~RE (Note: By sign!Hg, signer Is accepting legal and financial responsibility for !he storage tank system.) 

Note: Refer to comments on reverse side of form. 

'

DATE: 

8/28/2017 



Fuel tank removal in o sheet 

Owner Name -------------------------
Phone# __________________________ _ 

Inspector name .:r( WL -:zci<-1'0 

Inspector Phone # Y I Y - <2- ~d -3 ~ C( q 
Piping Steel X Fiberglass __ Flex __ 

Tank #1 b, oz._'rC) Gallons Steel X' 
Tank#~

7 

~ Gallons Steel 'X 
Tank# OZ5ZJ Gallons Steel _1( 
Tank# Gallons Steel X 
Tank #5 Gallons Steel 
Tank#6 __________ Gallons Steel 

Fiberglass __ Agel2:i_ 

Fiberglass __ AgeJtj__ 

Fiberglass __ Age_J}j_ 

Fiberglass __ Agelli_ 
Fiberglass __ Age __ 

Fiberglass __ Age ___ 

Remove Canopy Yes__ NoX 

Asbestos Inspection Done__ Not Needed Y 
Diggers Hotline start date .du ~·~ 2.[ '3- Qo\ 'l Nt.:5DN 
Gravel Pit Name __ --"C .... As.!)es::o.,....._+..:::e.x~-------------­
GraveiPitAddress .SOo W\l"'~~t- S~ "Rl)glrn.rloltU 
W' Base per Ton 111L( ~ 'B4sr= ?J. '1 ~ Tv~ 
Sand per ton I load "I! 5'"~ {Dr0 >~~~ 
Phone # '"BDB - !'2.'=-.l ~ !J.CJ{p- 51 7 Cf 
Dumpster Co rv /A 

I 

Dumpster# ----L....:~Vy...x.!A:_,__ ________ _ 
I 

Scrap Yard AI~ l'\1\e.±d Sc~o'\\) ~~ 
Cl-h ~\y 
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12 Page 1 of 13 Emorgen~YR~:~:~~Pho-ne--~~J~~wns~~ackinUNu._m_b_e_r -----------~~~----~~~-1 GenerJ.tor 10 Numbar ~-IOr-J-111\ZARDOUS 

Vifi\STE MANIFEST 

Generator's S·te Adciress (if different than mailing address) 

________ L _____ ~ 
US. EPA ID Number 

U.S. EPA 10 Number 

US. EPA ID Number 

F d·. ,! t'/ ~· FY·:, r-: I 
-- ~~~ -------------------------- --------------,---1-0-.-C-o-n-ta--r-wrs---,-_j_-11-To-t-ai---,-1-2-_-U-nr-t-,----------

,.j ;/;a:)i·~ '--,en Pg r··ttn·le Jf'd De.:;cr1pt:on 
No _T _ _:Y_:__pe __ --1-_o_u_an_ti_ty_+"'-I_L-V_o_l---+ __________ _ 

- - ------------------~------------1----+--+---+----t 

---~~----~~---~---~~~~~~~-----1~-----j~~--j~~~-t--~--t 

--------------
ll i.ici·JEfli\TOR SiOFFHlOR S CEflTIFICATION: I hereby rlec'ae llwt the contents cA this conorgnrnenta•e fully ard accurately descrrbed atave by the proper shipprnr; name and ore claoC~fied pe!CI,agej 

·1 1 I·! ' f .. !Jr J'dc:i Jnd ::rc ·n J.ll respects !n propsr CiJrl(ii!ion ior trun~-ror1 according to applicnble international and national governmental reguiGtiJns 

~Jlgnature Month Jl~Y Year 

.t·.: 0 lfn~crt 'I) US 

--=---_j_ _____________ ___t _L~L ___ _ 
0 Export from U.S Port of entl)liexit ~-----------

-_ --~~----- ---------~----=-D'::c1tcce_cle"a"-v"-'in2q-'U"'S"''--'-: _________ _ 

Signature h·!cnl!r Day Ymr 

r.·lomh Day Year 

_________ ___L_l_ __ j____~ 
-~--~-------------- ------------------------------------------~~--

Orype 0 Panrat Re:cct,on 0 Full Re:cc!oo 

Manrlesi Reference Number. 
US E?A ID 1-iumter 

Mcntfl Day Year 

j__~---- ... _L j ----

~~--------

•••• m, ,,, ·co· I 
---L-------~------'--L_l __ 

"·~~ · · 0.:.-·:: -:;- Ur.c:·r. Ui Cert·f cJti:m of rEce1pt of mJicria s covered by the m:mifest except as n:1ted in ltsrn 17a 

Siunaturo 



NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Genarator ID Number 

WASTE MANIFEST 
5. Generators Nama and MaiHng Address 

Site Address 

FUTURE ENVIRONMENTAl 

FUTURE ENVIRONMENTAL 
3240WELM RD 

FRANKLIN, Wl53132 

1. 
NON HAZARDOUS, NON REGULATED BY DOT 

2. 

3. 

4. 

13. SpedaJ Handing 

14. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIACATlON: I hemby declare that the contents of this 
rnarl<ad and labeJedlplacanled, and are In all respects Ill proper condition for transport 

Oauan!ity 

16g..BLC·O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/09) 

W10000122358 

11. To!al 12. Uri! 
Quantity WtNd.. 

desc!ibed aboVll by the proper slipping name, and am dassllled, packagad, 
govenvnental mgulations. 

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENEJ;iATOR 



WORK ORDER W ~~83~ 

3240 W. ELM RD. FRANKLIN, WI 53132 
PHONE: 414-761-9421 FAX: 414-761-9542 

www.tutureenvlronmental.com 

CUSTOMER 

ADDRESS 

PHONE 



D- DNR 

From: 
Sent: 

Lynn Bradley < lbradley@generalengineering.net> 
Monday, September 25, 2017 8:24AM 

To: Ryan, Nancy D - DNR 
Cc: Murf Schaper (murf@schaperexcavating.com); Kate Schaper 

(kate@schaperexcavating.com) 
Subject: RE: Request for complete TSSA Report for the Burlington Food and Fuel site, 416 

Milwaukee. Ave., Burlington 

Nancy, 

I spoke with Kate Schaper, and she indicated that she will be putting together the information for the TSSA, which will 
include disposal documentation of the tanks and sludge within the tanks. As soon as I receive the disposal 
documentation from Schaper I will submit the entire report to you. 

Kate, when you put together your packet (Including the part A), please send me the information and I can get it to 
Nancy. 

Please call me with any questions. 

Thank you! 

Lynn M. Bradley 
Environmental Project Manager I General Engineering Company 
916 Silver Lake Drive I PO Box 340 I Portage, WI 53901 
P 608-742-21691 F 608-742-25921 C 608-617-7729 
lbradley@qeneralenqineerinq.net 
www.generalenqineering.net 

From: Ryan, Nancy D- DNR [mailto:Nancy.Ryan@wisconsin.gov] 
Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 1:51PM 
To: Lynn Bradley <lbradley@generalengineering.net> 
Subject: Request for complete TSSA Report for the Burlington Food and Fuel site, 416 Milwaukee. Ave., Burlington 

Hi Lynn, 
As discussed on the phone just now, please submit a copy of the full TSSA report for the above referenced site. I do 
agree with the NAR determination, and will track it once I received the report. Please send to me at the address listed 
below. Thanks, 

We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 

Nancy D. Ryan 
Hydrogeologist, Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr. 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 
Phone: (414) 263-8533 
Fax: (414) 263-8550 
nancy.ryan@wisconsin.gov 

1 



General Engineering 
Company 
P.O. Box 340 
916 Silver Lake Drive 
Portage, WI 53901 

August 18, 2017 

Mr. Wes Miner 

Engineers • Consultants • Inspectors 

Burlington Fire Department 
165 W Washington Street 
Burlington, WI 53105 

RE: Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment 
Burlington Food and Fuel (Jamal Scheikh) 
416 Milwaukee Avenue, Burlington, WI 53105 

Dear Mr. Miner, 

608-742-2169 (Office) 
608-742-2592 (Fax) 

gec@generalengineering.net 
www.generalengineering.net 

Attached with this letter are the Tank System Service Closure Assessment Forms Part B, and 
corresponding documents, for the removal of four (4) underground storage tanks (USTs); one 
6,000-gallon diesel tank, two (2) 8,000-gallon unleaded USTs, and one 10,000-gallon unleaded 
UST, 2 associated dispensers, and piping from the property located at 416 Milwaukee Avenue, 
City of Burlington, Racine County, Wisconsin. A Regional Site Location Map and Site Plan Map 
are included in Appendix B. 

The property is located at the southeast intersection of Milwaukee Avenue and N Kane Street, 
in the City of Burlington, Wisconsin. The property is occupied by a main structure that is 
utilized as a convenience store and gasoline station, and a lien-to shed along the northeastern 
property boundary. The canopy is connected to the north/northwest portion of the structure, 
which covered two dispensers and piping. The former tanks were located in a common 
excavation just north/northeast of the building. 

On August 28 and 29, 2017, Schaper Excavating and Petroleum of Pardeeville, Wisconsin 
cleaned and removed the USTs, piping and dispensers. The USTs and piping appeared to be 
in good condition with no obvious indications of holes or leaks. 

As part of the UST site assessment, soil samples were collected from the bottom and sidewalls 
of the excavation at a depth of 7 to 12 feet below ground surface. Groundwater was not 
encountered during the tank removal. Soil samples were also collected beneath each 
dispenser island and beneath the piping. The piping and dispenser samples were collected 
from natural soils beneath the pea gravel at depths of approximately 2 feet below the ground 
surface. There was no indication of stained soils or obvious petroleum odors from soil samples 
collected during the site assessment. Site Photographs are located in Appendix C. Sample 
locations are shown in Appendix B on the Sample Location Map. 

A total of nineteen (19) soil samples were collected during the tank site assessment and 
analyzed by Synergy Laboratories, a State Certified Laboratory, for the presence of petroleum 

GEC Consulting Engineering • Structural Engineering • Building Design • Environmental Services 
Grant Procurement & Administration • Land Surveying • Zoning Administration • Building Inspection • GIS Services GEC 



Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment Results 
416 S. Milwaukee Street 
City of Burlington, Racine County, Wisconsin 

volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene. The sample collected from S-16, 
beneath the south dispenser, contained naphthalene at a concentration of 144 micrograms per 
kilogram (IJg/kg) . This concentration is well below its Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 
soil to groundwater residual contaminant level (RCL) of 658 IJg/kg. No other petroleum 
compounds were detected above the laboratory limit of detection in this sample, or any of the 
other samples collected as part of the Tank Site Assessment. Analytical results along with 
chain of custody documentation and is included in Appendix D and are summarized on Table 1 
in Appendix E. 

Another Leaking Underground Storage Tank activity was performed at this property (Gils Shell 
Service Station (03-52-00241 0). The notification to the WDNR was provided on June 3, 1992. 
The activity was "closed" on October 31, 1996. No GIS package or other material was available 
for review on the database. 

The concentration detected of naphthalene beneath the south dispenser did not exceed the NR 
720 RCL in soil. No other PVOC compounds were detected in that sample or other samples 
collected during the tank site assessment. Therefore, it is recommended that no further 
assessment or investigation is required for this property, and the activity be placed on the 
database under NR 708.09 for No Action Required. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions, or if additional information is 
needed. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY 

__I_t~~ ?I~~ 
~1~. Bradley 

Environmental Project Manager 

Attachments: 

A- Tank Registration and System Service & Closure Assessment Forms Part A and B 
B- Figures 
C - Photographs 
D - Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Documentation 
E- Table 

c: Walt's Petroleum 
WDNR - Remediation and Redevelopment 

GEC Consulting Engineering • Structural Engineering • Building Design • Environmental Services 
Grant Procurement & Administration • Land Surveying • Zoning Administration • Building Inspection • GIS Services GEC 



APPENDIX A 

TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE ASSESSMENT- PART B 



TR-WM-140 (04/15) 
Formerly ERS-6951 (R. 07/13) 

Part 8- To be completed by environmental professional 

Submit original Part 8 to the WDNR along with a £2.lri of Part A 

Site Name: -~.L.J'-loL.......L.J~T--J-I,.L.I.-'--r!-.:....::lo.-4:;-.!:......::~l:::::::~~---lo..~(l-l- s che_ j l h 
Address: ---1-!-.>ooo<.......:....:...L.;'-L...\L>..<. ........ """"......,""'----'~.,u...-t----"-""....,...__._.......,_~......,..._...+-u.:=o..;J;_;~=::..J .=.:~ 

To determine if a TSSA is required, see ATCP 93 and section II part 8 of ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM 
UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

If a TSSA is required, then follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM 
UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

1. Site Information 

a. Has there been a previously documented release at this site? ~Y 0 N 

If yes, provide the DATCP # , or DNR BRRT's # 

b. Number of active tanks1 at facility prior to completion of current services USTs 

63--Sdr-OD 9L\. \0 
£:\ ASTs _____ . 

(NOTE 1: Do not include previously closed systems or system components.) 

c. Excavation/trench dimensions (in feet). (Photos must be provided.) 

EXCAVATION!TRENCH # LENGTH WIDTH 

I ci=)O f).~ 

2. VIsual Excavation/Trench Inspection (Photos must be provided for "Yes" responses, except item b.) 
Do any of the following conditions exist in or about the excavation(s)? 

a. Stained soils: 0 Y ~ N b. Petroleum odor. 0 Y ~ N c. Water In excavation/trench: 0 Y AQ N 
d. Free product in the excavalionltrench: 0 Y 4&1 N e. Sheen or free product on water: 0 Y !Iii(N 

3. Geology/Hydrogeology 0. / L -
a. Depth to groundwater feet b. Indicate type of geology2 -=--.::J~=-'"-::-::-,.,.c;~L~I....__,-=--=--c----

(Note 2: Use these symbols individually or in combination as appropriate: C = Clay, SL T = Silt, S = Sand, Gr = Gravel) 
4. Receptors 

a. Water supply well(s) within 250 feet of the facility? 0 Y Kl N If yes, specify------------
b. Surface water(s) within 1000 feet of the facility? 0 Y ~ N If yes, specify------------

5. Sampling 

DEPTH 

JO 

a. Follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND 
ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS. 

b. Complete Tables 1 and 2 as appropriate. (Attach chain-of-custody and laboratory analytical reports.) 
c. Attach a detailed map of site features and sample locations. 

J. NOTE RELEVANT OBSERVATIONS, SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR CONCERNS BELOW 

~/} 

Distribution: DATCP DNR Inspector Contractor Owner 



TR-WM-140 (04/15) 
Formerly ERS-8951 (R. 07/13) 

TABLE 1 SOIL FIELD SCREENING & GROIDRO LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

Sample Location & Soil/Geologic 
Sample Collection Method Depth Below Field Screening GRO ORO Sample ID# 

Description 
Grab j s;~~~Y I Direct I Split 

Tank/Piping Result (ppm) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
Push Spoon 

(feet) 

I 9.>E Bt·~M 12( 0 0 0 -'/:.;{ 
~ B ~ -'+(\fY") ~ 0 0 0 I~ 
3 ,C,\ 0 ~ .u......{"Y\ or 0 0 0 / ;::] 
~ SE Wo..-\1 D""" 0 0 0 '7 
s ALU u.:h-l l GY'" 0 0 0 ? 
(p e 1s2 rJJo.,\ \ ~- 0 0 0 'I 
I 9~ I 1UE lDc~ II [j 0 0 0 5J 
~ 1\) £ ~o+k:>JYl cv' 0 0 0 /.)_, 
q N r P ....... k<. r ? -_II "" []/" 0 0 0 / -;;;( 

10 N w-p;r~JYJ [2]' 0 0 0 / ';;).__ 

ll l;.J I ~) l&.\ \ @"" 0 0 0 "7 
I~ L0 J' f\) GO CDc" \ 1 ~ 0 0 0 I 
)3 N 1 rlJ r' lt )o. Ll G3 ............ 0 0 0 g 
j t.J N ·1 ti.J UJ f l.J(J. ... II Er 0 0 0 ..-"} 

TABLE 2 SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

TRIMETHYL- XYLENES 
Sample ID BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE MTBE BENZENES NAPHTHALENE 

# (TOTAL) (TOTAL) 

ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ugfkg 

[I) \ I 

(., ll ee --j '"-f_ )) ~ ..e 

K. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 

Date Signed 

~Admin. Code section ATCP 93.585 (2) (a) and Wis. Stats. section 292.11 
shall immediately report any release of a regulated substance to the Wisconsin 

Certification Number# 

Distribution: DATCP DNR Inspector Contractor Owner 



f3 TR·WM·1 ~0 (04115) 0\qe 0 
Formerly ERS-8951 (R. 07/lJ) 

TABLE 1 SOIL FIELD SCREENING & GRO/DRO LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM' PRODUCTS 

Sample Location & Soil/Geologic 
Sample Collection Method Depth Below Field Screening GRO ORO Sample ID# 

Description 
Grab I s;~~~Y I Direct I Split 

Tank/Piping Result (ppm) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

Push Spoon 
(feet) 

1? ... s {) \c,.()p(\~(7 / I&" D D D tJ.. -A - -
) LP Sn1.L-!-h Pt D 1rY:P Gl"' D D D _£;) -f9 - -
J / ( 1,f n -kr )ly-) l.Lho 0' D D D ;::} --$) -- - -
IR f.J1""-.n (~ l rr D D D Q. a -- - -
1'1 I\J D ~ g)fln~c ~ l2f D D D :~. H-- - --" D D D D 

D D D D 
D D D 0 
D D 0 D 
D D 0 D 
D D 0 0 
D D 0 D 
D D D D 
D D 0 D 

TABLE 2 SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

TRIMETHYL-
XYLENES 

Sample ID BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE MTBE BENZENES NAPHTHALENE 
# (TOTAL) (TOTAL) 

ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg 

I 

I' \ \ A 

)JL_>L '--~U\__.), I-

-

K. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION 

1:1 As a tank-system site assessor certified under Wis. Admin. Code section SPS 305.83, it is my opinion that there is no indication of a release of a regulated substance to 
the environment. 

1:1 Sampling at the site indicates there has been a release to the environment. Pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code section ATCP 93.585 (2) (a) and Wis. Stats. section 292.11 
(2) (a), the owner or operator or contractor perfom1ing work under chapter ATCP 93 shall immediately report any release of a regulated substance to the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources. Failure to do so may result in forfeitures of a minimum of $10 and a maximum of $5000 for each violation under Wis. Stats. section 
168.26 (5). Each day of continued violation and each tank are treated s separate offens s 

Tankk~~ ~ As~o·~g.d J.eh-4 ank-Sy tern Site Assessor Signature 

lo0<6- :7'-f~--B J [pq 9 -I R-11 
Tank-System Site Assessor Telephone Number 

Certification Number# 

Date Signed 

Distribution: DATCP DNR Inspector Contractor Owner 



Sample No. Cancer WDNRNon 
Sa_mpling Date Non 

RCL Industrial WDNRSoilto 
Sample Depth (feet) 

Cancer 
Non- Direct Groundwater 

RCL Non-
Industrial 

lndustr Contact RCL 

Sa_tuJated/Unsaturated ial RCL 

l't:. RrJLCL M V LA T/L.E OR~A.NI MPC. U.NDS 'VOC s I (JJ.Qik 

Benzene 106000 1eoo 1600 5.1 
Ethyl benzene 40800.00 8020 8020 1570 
Methvlcen-bu!VI other 22100000 63800 63800 27 

Naohlhalene 178000 5520 5520 658 

Toluene 5240000 NE 818000 1107 

1 ,2,4-Trimelh !benzene 373000 NE 219000 
1382 

1 .3.5-Trimelh~>ene 339000 NE 182000 

)(y!E!nes -m.-p 818000 NE 260000 3960 
Xylenes. -o 

ik .LI'I.A.o'a.O'IH- · _,..,,..., &~nit .. --'kul ...a.....;u-
.... , ___ 

Bold Indicates analytical results exceed NR 720 RCL 
RCL = Residual Contaminant Level 
DCL = Direct-Contact Levels 
NA = Parameter not analyzed 
NE = NR 720 RCL not established 

SS-1 SS-2 SS-J SS-4 

8/29/2007 8/29/2017 81291201.7 812_912_017 

12 12 12 7 

u u u u 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 

<75 <75 <75 <75 

TABLE 1 
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE 
BURLINGTON FOOD AND LIQUOR 

GEC PROJECT# 2-0117-47J 

SS-5 SS-6 SS-7 SS-8 SS-9 

8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 

7 7 8 12 12 

u u u u u 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 

<25 <25 <25. <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<75 <75 <75 <75 <75 

SS-10 SS-11 

8/29/2017 8/29/2017 

12 7 

u u 

<25 <25 
<25 <25 
<25 <25 

<25 <25 

<25 <25 
<25 <25 

<25 <25 

<75 <75 

SS-12 SS-13 SS-14 SS-15 SS-16 SS-17 SS-18 SS-19 

8129/2017 8129/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 

7 8 7 2 2 2 2 2 

u u u u u u u u 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <2!) <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 144 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 i 



Tank Search Results List Page 1 of 1 

Petroleum Programs Search bl£ Site1 

Search Instructions Search blf Tank ID Owner1 or Tank 
Home Characteristics 

Tank List 

Searching for: 

Facility ID equal to 112499 

Number of matching records: 4 

Facility Size Cust 
Type ID 10 Address Status Contents (gals) 10 Owner 

County: RACINE, FOlD: 5109- Burlington City, Municipality: CITY OF BURLINGTON 

1 416 Abandoned JAMAL 
U.ST 331890 112499 MILWAUKEE with Product Empty 6000 968141 SHEIKH 

AVE 

2. 
416 

Abandoned JAMAL 
331891 112499 MILWAUKEE Empty 8000 968141 SHEIKH UST AVE 

with Product 

3. 
416 

Abandoned JAMAL 
331892 112499 MILWAUKEE Empty 8000 968141 SHEIKH UST AVE 

with Product 

4. 
416 

Abandoned JAMAL 
UST 

331893 112499 MILWAUKEE 
with Product 

Empty 10000 968141 SHEIKH 
AVE 

Download I Disclaimer: Tank Status does not reflect that the tank is code complying. 

Close this response window 

This document was last revised: February 2010 

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services 

http:/ /dvmwapps.wi.gov/ER _ Tanks/TankList?building_id= 112499 9118/2017 



APPENDIX B 

SITE FIGURES/MAPS 



REGIONAL SITE LOCATION MAP 
BURLINGTON FOOD AND LIQUOR (JAMAL SCHEIKH) 
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DISCLAIMER: The informalion shown on these maps has been obtained from various sources, and are of varying age, reliability and resolution. 
These maps are not intended to be used for navigation, nor are these maps an authoritative source of information about legal land ownership or 
public access . No warranty, expressed or implied, is made aregarding accuracy, applicability for a particular use, completemenss, or legality of the 
information depicted on this map. For more information, see the DNR Legal Notices web page: hnp://dnr.wi gov/org/legal/ 
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APPENDIX C 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 



Site Photographs 416 Milwaukee Ave 
Burlington, WI ........-----,-----............ -

PHOTOGRAPH OF THE CANOPY, DISPENSER AND STRUCTURE 

PHOTOGRAPH OF 1 0,000-GALLON UNLEADED GASOLINE UST 

Page 1 of 6 



Site Photographs 416 Milwaukee Ave 
Burlington, WI 

PHOTOGRAPH OF THE BOTTOM ON THE EXCAVATION BENEATH THE 10,000-GALLON 
TANK 

Page 2 of 6 



Site Photographs 416 Milwaukee Ave 
Burli WI 

PHOTOGRAPH OF SOUTHERNMOST 8,000-GALLON UST 

·- -
•r / ' 
,:.,,.. / 

PHOTOGRAPH OF SOIL BENEATH THE SOUTHERNMOST 8,000-GALLON TANK 
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Site Photographs 416 Milwaukee Ave 
Burlington, WI 

PHOTOGRAPH OF THE NORTHERN 8,000-GALLON UST 

PHOTOGRAPH OF SOIL BENEATH THE SOUTHERNMOST 8,000-GALLON TANK 

Page 4 of 6 



Site Photographs 416 Milwaukee Ave 
Burlington, WI 

PHOTOGRAPH OF THE NORTHERNMOST 8,000-GALLON UST 

PHOTOGRAPH OF SOIL BENEATH THE NORTHERNMOST 8000-GALLON TANK 

Page 5 of 6 



Site Photographs 416 Milwaukee Ave 
Burlington, WI 

PHOTOGRAPH OF THE 6,000-GALLON DIESEL TANK 

PHOTOGRAPH OF SOIL BENEATH 6,000-GALLON DIESEL TANK 

Page 6 of 6 



APPENDIX D 

TABLE 1 AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 



- -· 

S,.mple No. Cancer 
Sampling Date 

Non 
RCL 

Sample Depth feel) 
Cancer 

Non-
RCLNon-
Industrial 

lndtmr 

Saturated/Unsaturated Ia I 

PETROLEUM VOLA U:: <.JI(5#t I 
.Benzene 106000 1600 
Ethylbenzene 4080000 8020 
Melhylter1-bul'll eiher 22100000 63800 
!Naphthalene 178000 5520 
Toluene 5240000 NE 
12,4-Tdmethylbenzene 373000 NE 

1 3.5-Trtmelhylbenzene 339000 NE 

~Jenes -m. -p 818000 NE 
X lenes. -o 
J • Nlrlf"A ddected a:boW 1100C tt.:ory lrllit OC~Df.lt 

Bold Indicates analytical results exceed NR 720 RCL 

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level 

DCL = Direct-Contact Levels 

NA • P•llndtrnot eneiyzed 
NE = NR no RCL not established 

WDNRNon SS-1 SS-2 SS-3 SS-4 
Industrial WDNRSoilto 8/29/2007 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 

Direct Groundwator 12 12 12 7 
Contact RCL 

RCL u u u u 
D:> PvtJ(;SJ"(Jigt~ 

1600 5.1 <25 <25 <25 <25 
8020 1570 <25 <25 <25 <25 

63800 27 <25 <25 <25 <25 
5520 658 <25 <25 <25 <25 

818000 1107 <25 <25 <25 <25 
219000 

1382 <25 <25 <25 <25 
182000 <25 <25 <25 <25 

260000 3960 <75 <75 <75 <75 

OOIOWIIfti Of QUMtrtr.ion 

TABLE 1 
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE 
BURLINGTON FOOD AND LIQUOR 

GEC PROJECT# 2-0117-47 J 

SS-5 SS-6 SS-7 SS-8 SS-9 

8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 
7 7 8 12 12 

u u u u u 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <.25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<75 <75 <75 <75 <75 

SS-10 SS-11 

8/29/2017 8/29/2017 

1Z 7 

u u 

<25 <25 
<25 <25 
<25 <25 
<25 <25 

<25 <25 

<25 <25 

<25 <25 

<75 <75 

SS-12 SS-13 SS-14 SS-15 SS-16 SS-17 SS-18 SS-19 

8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 8(29/2017 8/29/2017 8/29/2017 

7 8 7 2 2 2 2 2 

u u u u u u u u 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 144 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 
<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 

<75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

LYNN BRADLEY 
GENERAL ENGINEERING 
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE 
PORTAGE. WI 53901 

Report Date 12-Sep-17 

Project Name 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5033529A 
SS 1 SE BOTTOM 
Soil 
8/28/2017 

Invoice# E33529 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

94.4 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

% 5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

mglkg 0.01 9 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 ICC 
mg/kg O.Ql 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 ICC 
mg/kg 0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 ICC 
mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 ICC 
mglkg 0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 ICC 
mg/kg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/20 17 ICC 
mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 ICC 
mglkg 0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 ICC 
mg/kg 0.01 5 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 ICC 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page I of 11 



Project Name Invoice# E33529 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

Lab Code 5033529B 

Sample ID SS2SBOTTOM 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 93.9 % 5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0 19 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

a-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Lab Code 5033529C 

Sample ID SS3 SW BOTTOM 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 93 .9 % 5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

1 ,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mglkg 0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

a-Xylene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 of II 



Project Name 
Project# BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

50335290 
SS4SEWALL 
Soil 
8/28/2017 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

5033529E 

87.3 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

SS5 SWWALL 
Soil 
8/28/2017 

< 0.025 

< O.Q25 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< O.Q25 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Result 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

90.9 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Unit 

% 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

Unit 

% 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

Invoice# E33529 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 911/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 O.Q7 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

O.Ql 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 O.Q7 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 11 



Project Name Invoice# E33529 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

Lab Code 5033529F 

Sample ID SS E/SE WALL 6' 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 84.8 % 5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mg/kg 0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

a-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Lab Code 5033529G 

Sample ID SS7 E/NE WALL 6' 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 74.4 % 5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

a-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 
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Project Name 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

5033529H Lab Code 
Sample ID SS8 NE BOTTOM 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

50335291 

Result 

94.3 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Lab Code 
Sample ID SS9 N CENTER BO 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sam pie Date 8/28/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

94.6 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mglkg 

mg/kg 

Invoice# E33529 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 
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Project Name 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

5033529J Lab Code 
Sample ID SS I 0 NW BOTTOM 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

5033529K 

Result 

94.3 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Lab Code 
Sample ID SSII W/SWWALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

90.0 

< 0.025 

< O.Q25 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Invoice# E33529 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

O.Ql 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 O.Q7 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

O.Ql 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

O.Ql5 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 
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Project Name 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

5033529L Lab Code 
Sample ID SS12 W/NW WALL 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

5033529M 

Result 

90.0 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

<0.05 

< 0.025 

Lab Code 
Sample ID SS13 NINE WALL 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

Result 

94.4 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< O.Q25 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg!kg 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg!kg 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg!kg 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Invoice# E33529 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

O.Q15 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 O.Q7 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

O.Ql 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

O.Q15 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 
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Project Name 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

5033529N Lab Code 
Sample ID SS14 N/NW WALL 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/28/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

94.8 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

<0.05 

< 0.025 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

50335290 
SS15 S DISP 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/29/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

93.2 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

<0.05 

< 0.025 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Invoice# E33529 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 
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Project Name 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

5033529P Lab Code 
Sample ID SS16 S PIPING 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/29/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

5033529Q 

Result 

93.0 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

0.144 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Lab Code 
Sample ID CENTER DISP LINE 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/29/2017 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

88.6 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< O.D25 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.025 

< 0.05 

< 0.025 

Unit 

% 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Unit 

% 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg!kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Invoice# E33529 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.022 0.07 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 
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Project Name Invoice# E33529 
Proiect # BURLINGTON FOOD&FUEL 

Lab Code 5033529R 
Sample ID DISP LINE 1 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/29/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 91.3 % 5021 9/1/2017 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Ethyl benzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 O.o? GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Toluene < 0.025 mglkg 0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

m&p-Xylene <0.05 mg/kg 0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

o-Xylene < 0.025 mglkg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Lab Code 5033529S 

SampleiD N DISP 2 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/29/2017 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 86.2 % 5021 9/l/2017 NJC 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < O.o25 mg/kg 0.019 0.06 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Ethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg 0.01 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.025 mg/kg 0.0079 0.025 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Naphthalene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.022 O.o? GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

Toluene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.014 0.046 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < O.o25 mg/kg O.Ql 0.032 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.025 mglkg O.oii 0.036 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

m&p-Xylene < 0.05 mglkg 0.012 0.037 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 

o-Xylene < 0.025 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 GR095/8021 9/8/2017 TCC 
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Project Name Invoice# E33529 
Project# BURLINGTON FQOD&FUEI. 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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